
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BABERGH MEMBERS 

 
MID SUFFOLK MEMBERS 
 

Conservative and 

Independent Group 

Green Group Liberal Democrat Group 

Cllr J. Caston Cllr K. Welham - C Cllr J. Field 

Cllr E. Gibson-Harries   

Cllr L. Hadingham   

Cllr L.  Mayes   

Cllr D. Osborne - VC   

Cllr K. Welsby   

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 

A G E N D A 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3   JOS/18/19 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2018  
 

1 - 10 

COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL 
ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

DATE/TIME: MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018  
AT 9.30 AM 

Conservative Group Independent Group Independent 

Conservative Group 

Liberal 

Democrat Group 

Cllr S. Ayres - VC Cllr A. McCraw - C Cllr S. Williams Cllr B. Hurren 

Cllr M. Barrett    

Cllr B. Gasper    

Cllr A. Osborne    

Cllr F. Swan    

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or 
duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedures Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   JOS/18/20 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - CIL 
EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK AND REVIEW  
 
BDC Cabinet Member for Planning- Councillor Nick Ridley 
MSDC Cabinet Member for Planning – Councillor Glen Horn 
 
Members are asked to scrutinise the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Process. 
 
Witnesses are attending to assist in the scrutiny process 
 

11 - 26 

8   JOS/18/21 THE HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT 2017 - 
REVIEW OF THE FIRST SIX MONTHS  
 
BDC Cabinet Member for Housing – Councillor Jan Osborne 
MSDC Cabinet Member for Housing – Councillor Jill Wilshaw 
 

27 - 84 

9   JOS/18/22 INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 
The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the 
public with the published agenda papers.  It can include update 
information requested by the Committee as well as information that a 
service considers should be made known to the Committee. 
 
This Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 
1. Regeneration Proposal – Corks Lane, Hadleigh. RESTRICTED 
 

 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 

10   JOS/18/23 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
Website:  
 
https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 
 
 

85 - 94 

11   JOS/18/24 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
To agree the Work Plan 
 

95 - 102 

12   JOS/18/25 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 
PLAN  
 
To agree the Work Plan 
 

103 - 108 

13   JOS/18/27 COMMUNITY STRATEGY ENGAGEMENT PROCESS  
 
This report is a draft report for Members to make comments. 
 
NOTE: The Chair used his discretion and allowed this item to be 
heard in public. 
 

109 - 116 

14   RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM 
INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

To consider, whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if 
the public were present during these items, it is likely that there 
would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as 
indicated against each item. 

The authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part 2 
of the Agenda are satisfied that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

PART 2 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
EXCLUDED 

 
 

 

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


ITEM  BUSINESS 

 

15   JOS/18/21 PART 2 THE HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT 2017 
- REVIEW OF THE FIRST SIX MONTHS - RESTRICTED 
APPENDICES E, F, K, L ,M  
 

117 - 154 

16   JOS/18/22 INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 
A confidential Information Bulletin to update Babergh Members on the 
Regeneration Project in Corks Lane, Hadleigh. 
 
Strategic Director – Jonathan Stephenson 
 

 

17   JOS/18/26 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUND POLICY  
 
Draft report to follow 
 
BDC Cabinet Member for Housing – Councillor Jan Osborne 
MSDC Cabinet Member for Housing – Councillor Jill Wilshaw 
 
Members are asked to comment on the draft report 
 

 

 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed below, please contact Henriette 
Holloway on 01449 724681  or via e-mail at committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01449 724681  or 
Email: committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



JOS/18/19 

 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Thursday, 20 
September 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: James Caston Michael Creffield 
 John Field Barry Gasper 
 Elizabeth Gibson-Harries Lavinia Hadingham 
 Bryn Hurren Lesley Mayes 
 Alastair McCraw (Chair) Adrian Osborne 
 Derek Osborne Keith Welham  
 Kevin Welsby Stephen Williams 
 Sue Ayres  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors Margaret Maybury 
 Suzie Morley 
 Mike Norris 
 Rachel Eburne 
 Dave Muller 
 Glen Horn 
  
 Chief Executive (AC) 
 Strategic Director (KN) 
 Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
 Corporate Manager (Interim) – Safe and Strong Communities 
 Governance Support Officer (HH) 
 
27 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Melanie Barrett and Councillor Michael 

Creffield was substituting for Councillor Barrett. 
 

28 JOS/18/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES ON THE MEETING HELD ON 3 
SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3 September 2018 be confirmed as 
a true record. 
 

29 DEC
[...]
utiny REPORT NUMBER: JOS/18/27 

FROM: Councillor Maybury and 
Councillor Flatman 

DATE OF MEETING: 19 November 2018 

OFFICER: Tom Barker – Assistant 
Director Planning and 
Communities 

KEY DECISION REF NO. Item No.  

 
COMMUNITY STRATEGY ENGAGEMENT PROCESS 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To enable Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform the early engagement on the 
Councils’ Community Strategy. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 To write the Community Strategy without any early engagement and involve 
stakeholders solely through a process of consultation once the document has been 
drafted. 

2.2 To undertake an extensive process of stakeholder engagement involving workshops, 
public meetings and online surveys. 

2.3 To concentrate resources on in-depth ‘focus group’ style engagement with a range 
of stakeholders through four sessions to be held with (a) internal staff; (b) external 
statutory and voluntary sector partners; (c) members of the community represented 
by a cross-section of winners from the recent ‘Stars’ awards; and (d) a cross-section 
of Councillors. 

2.4 The first option would enable a document to be created quickly but would run the risk 
of developing something that does not have the ‘ownership’ required both within the 
organisation and among external stakeholders. 

2.5 The second option would be likely to result in high levels of ownership. It would, 
however, place a high demand on resources and extend the engagement process 
over a lengthy period of time. 

2.6 The third option is considered to find the right balance between timeliness and 
involvement. Focus groups are also considered likely to result in engagement that 
emphasises depth of conversation over breadth and should therefore provide more 
effective influence over the final document. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That Committee endorse an engagement approach through use of focus groups 
involving (a) internal staff; (b) external statutory and voluntary sector partners; (c) 
members of the community represented by a cross-section of winners from the 
recent ‘Stars’ awards; and (d) a cross-section of Councillors. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 13



3.2 That the draft Statement of Principles be endorsed as one of the building blocks in 
the creation of the Strategy.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

To inform and add-value to the engagement on the emerging Community Strategy. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The creation of a Community Strategy has been articulated as one of the 
Organisational Priorities for 2018/19. 

4.2 Neither Babergh or Mid Suffolk have an existing Community Strategy. 

4.3 Work to develop a Strategy began during Spring 2018 but for a range of reasons, 
including staff absence, did not progress. In order to deliver a Strategy for adoption 
prior to the end of this financial year it is necessary to now move with significant pace. 

4.4 In order to frame development of the Strategy some ‘key principles’ have been drafted 
along with some ‘open questions’ that will help clarify the focus and parameters of 
the document.  

4.5 These were informally floated at the recent Town and Parish Liaison meetings to 
gauge initial thoughts and feedback. They have subsequently been discussed with 
Cabinet Members for Communities. Following these discussions, the draft principles 
have been further refined and additional questions have been added. The current 
working draft of these is included at Appendix 1. 

4.6 In order to move at pace but also engage with people in a meaningful way it is 
suggested that resources are concentrated on in-depth ‘focus group’ style 
engagement with a range of stakeholders through four sessions to be held with (a) 
internal staff; (b) external statutory and voluntary sector partners; (c) members of the 
community represented by a cross-section of winners from the recent ‘Stars’ awards; 
and (d) a cross-section of Councillors. 

4.7 The outcomes from these focus groups will inform the Strategy that will be presented 
to Cab
[...]
re those operational questions that 

come after the strategy? 

 

Version 3  

31/10/18 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 JOS/18/19 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2018
	7 JOS/18/20 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - CIL EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK AND REVIEW
	8 JOS/18/21 THE HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT 2017 - REVIEW OF THE FIRST SIX MONTHS
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J

	10 JOS/18/23 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	11 JOS/18/24 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
	12 JOS/18/25 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
	13 JOS/18/27 COMMUNITY STRATEGY ENGAGEMENT PROCESS
	15 JOS/18/21 PART 2 THE HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT 2017 - REVIEW OF THE FIRST SIX MONTHS - RESTRICTED APPENDICES E, F, K, L ,M
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix K
	Appendix L
	Appendix M RESTRICTED




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 19 
November 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Sue Ayres Melanie Barrett 
 Barry Gasper Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 
 Lavinia Hadingham Bryn Hurren 
 Lesley Mayes Alastair McCraw (Co-Chair) 
 Adrian Osborne Fenella Swan 
 Keith Welham (Co-Chair) Kevin Welsby 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors Julie Flatman – MSDC Cabinet Member for Communities 
 Glen Horn – MSDC Cabinet Member for Planning 
 Margaret Maybury – BDC Cabinet Member for Communities 
 Nick Ridley – BDC Cabinet Member for Planning 
 John Ward – BDC Cabinet Member for Finance 
 Clive Arthey – Witness  
  
 Sally Reeves - Witness 
 James Cutting - Witness 
 
 Assistant Director – Communities and Planning (TB) 
 Assistant Director – Assets and Investments (EA) 
 Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
 Professional Lead – Key Site and Infrastructure (CT) 
 Corporate Manager – Housing Solutions (HS) 
 Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR) 
 Corporate Manager – Housing Development (AB) 
 Infrastructure Officer (NP) 
 Governance Support Officer (HH) 
 
36 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors James Caston, John Field, Derek 

Osborne and Stephen Williams.  Councillor Barry Gasper was detained but joined 
the meeting at 10:55am. 
 

37 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 

38 JOS/18/19 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 
SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 September 2018 was confirmed as a 
correct record with the following amendment: 



 

 
Councillor Sue Ayres to be added as present at the meeting. 
 

39 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 There were no petitions received.  
 

40 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

41 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 
Please note: 
 
The order of the Agenda was changed by the Chair to as follows: 
 
Item 1 to 7, Item 17, Item 10 to 12, Item 8, Item 13 to 14, Item 16, Item 9 and Item 
15 
 
The minutes follow the published Agenda. 
 

42 JOS/18/20 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - CIL EXPENDITURE 
FRAMEWORK AND REVIEW 

  
42.1 The Chair began by introducing the witnesses. 

 
42.2 Sally Reeves, Parish Councillor for Stowupland and Secretary to the 

Stowupland Village Hall Management Committee. She led on two CIL bids 
and assisted on two further CIL bids. She had also assisted Stowupland 
Parish Council on their applications for CIL and PIP Funding. 

 
42.3 Clive Arthey, District Councillor – North Cosford, and Member of the Joint 

Member Panel. His Ward had applied for CIL funding for seven application 
and had been successful on five of these applications. 

 
42.4 James Cutting, Planning Strategy Manager – Growth, Highways and 

Infrastructure for Suffolk County Council (SCC). He worked on CIL bids for 
public transport infrastructure and school extensions.  

 
42.5 Councillor Nick Ridley – Babergh Cabinet Member for Planning introduced 

the report and Councillor Glen Horn – Mid Suffolk Cabinet Member for 
Planning was present to answer questions.  

 
42.6 Councillor Ridley informed the Committee that the purpose of the scrutiny of 

the CIL was to review the implementation of the CIL application process and 
forward any recommendations to the next Joint Member Panel meeting on 



 

the 22 November 2018.   
 

42.7 Sally Revees then explained her experience of bidding for CIL Funding and 
outlined the issues she and her colleagues had encountered during the 
process including: 

 

 The process felt rushed as the bidding round only lasted one month; 

 For her the online application form was relatively comprehendible. 
However, the terminology was quite technical, and she was concerned if 
it was possible for everyone to understand the details in the form as part 
of the from related to council procedures; 

 Question 16 requested priority criteria, which was difficult for the applicant 
to ascertain and it seemed that if would be better for the Council to 
determine the priority; this question also required more explanations; 

 It was not made clear from the start that the CIL bid was a top-up bid; 

 The time-line posed a problem for the applicant. Not only from an 
administrative perspective.  Quotes from contractors were likely to 
change due to inflation and the time it took to get an application 
approved; 

 It would benefit the process if the Parish Council became aware of the 
requirements and process for CIL applications and how CIL funding was 
allocated in the community; 

 She suggested that Parish Councils should be able to allocate a small 
percentage of the funding to cover administration costs. 

 
42.8 Members asked several questions including if CIL was only a part- funding 

scheme, if the support from the Council had been good and if the application 
form was suitable for the application in question. 
 

42.9 The Professional Lead – Key Sites and Infrastructure clarified that CIL 
funding could be applied for up to 100% of a project and she listed the areas 
which she felt should be forwarded to the Joint Member Panel: 

 

 A review of the form; 

 Consideration of the cost of inflation in relation to the length of the 
application; 

 More proactive work with the communities to provide information on how 
to apply for CIL funding; 

 To investigate if it was possible to allocate some administration costs; 

 Consider if parishes with successful bids could be mentoring 
neighbouring parishes in the bidding process. 

 
42.10 Members felt that the timeline was of key importance and it was suggested 

that the bidding round should be extended by one month. 
 

42.11 The form was also considered, and it became clear that the current online 
application form was not appropriate for small bids and that it was possible 
that parishes with smaller bids would be discouraged by the form. The 
Infrastructure Officer explained that the current form was based on a 
previous form but was under review.   



 

42.12 The Assistant Director – Planning and Communities explained the 
implication of a multitude of smaller applications in relation to the funding 
required to meet these.  He agreed that the application process had to be 
accessible for applicants but that CIL was but one form of funding available 
for communities’ projects.  Consideration should be given to streamline the 
process for the various funding streams available for communities to enable 
communities to understand the funding available. 

 
42.13 In response to the question of how well the CIL team managed extra or 

unexpected costs during the bidding process, the response was that it had 
become clear that more detailed information was required to ensure the bids 
were fit for CIL funding. 

 
42.14 Councillor Clive Arthey was the next witness and he thanked the CIL team 

for working with the Joint Member Panel on the framework for this project. 
 

42.15 He informed the Committee that he had been working on successful bids in 
his ward, and that the success of the applications for Cockfield were good 
examples of how Members could help the process along by informing the 
parishes and communities of the CIL bidding process. It was also useful if 
parishes became familiar with the application form. 

 
42.16 He said that clarification should be made regarding what was new and 

additional infrastructure and what was for repair and maintenance.  He felt 
the latter was not eligible for CIL funding.   

 
42.17 He explained that Cockfield had used all the Section 106 contributions and 

applied for 100% for these.  The Council had probably collected £130,000 to 
£140,000 for CIL funding from developers and Cockfield had received 
approximately £20,000 from this money. 

 
42.18 Babergh and Mid Suffolk had altogether collected £3.5 million for CIL 

funding but had only paid out £500,000 to parishes so far.  This funding was 
entirely at the disposal for parishes.  There were different criteria for the 
Council and the Parishes for the application for the CIL funding. 

 
42.19 Councillor Arthey then drew Members attention to Appendix A and ask that 

the Committee considered any further suggestions for the Joint Member 
Panel for the review. 

 
42.20 Councillor Hadingham enquired how much funding there was left in the 

Section 106 funding for each parish and if Members could be updated 
regularly on this.  The officers responded that consideration had been taken 
for each application for the funding available.  A software programme was 
also being launched to enable this kind of information to be available to 
Members. 

 
42.21 James Cutting, witness from Suffolk County Council (SCC), explained his 

involvement in the CIL application for SCC and the implications of the 
funding provided by CIL.  He said it was important that the local plan had the 



 

right amount of funding spend on it and that support for infrastructure such 
as highways, education and transport was considered carefully.  His team 
focused on the planning application stage to evaluate what kind of 
infrastructure was required before the application was progressed to the CIL 
application team.  He detailed the implication for CIL funding for bus stops 
and educational provision. He pointed out that the application form was not 
suitable for educational providers. 

 
42.22 He observed with reference to Appendix A: 

 

 That it would be useful to align the CIL process with the infrastructure 
provided; 

 That the request for further information had to be considered carefully; 

 That some academies might not be keen with the use of a Community 
User Agreement. 

 
42.23 Members questioned Mr Cutting how the funding for bus stops and schools 

were required and the response was that previously this had been paid by 
Section 106 funding and that some funding for schools had also been 
sought from central Government. 

 
42.24 A discussion ensued regarding the previous Section 106 funding and how 

this previously sat with the SCC, who according to one Councillor seemed to 
have spent the money as they saw fit on for instance bus tops in villages, 
which had not requested bus stops.  In response to this it was clarified that 
the current CIL funding offered approval from communities as applications 
were now going out to consultation in the community.  It was generally 
agreed that this process worked better than the previous one. 

 
42.25 Mr Cutting explained that SCC evaluated what kind of infrastructure was 

required and how this sat with the overall plan before taking the application 
to the District Councils. There existed a good dialogue between the local 
communities in relation to the location of bus stops.  Also, the SCC now 
estimated the number of pupils joining schools for CIL applications, but that 
some flexibility was required for funding for school, if the amount of pupils 
did not increase.  CIL funding was related to growth, but it should also be 
possible to apply for CIL funding for maintenance to bring class rooms up to 
standard.  

 
NOTE: Councillor Gasper arrived at 10:55 am. 

 
42.26 The Assistant Director – Communities and Planning outlined the relationship 

between Section 106 and developments and how this was linked to the Five-
year Housing Land supply.  He said it was important to reinforce 
collaboration between SCC and the District Council. 

 
42.27 Members debated the recommendations and it was agreed that apart from 

Appendix A, the following should be taken into consideration in the CIL 
review: 

 



 

1. That Communities were made aware of upcoming CIL bidding rounds 
and the lengths of the bidding rounds and that consideration be made to 
extended to the period of the bidding round. 

2. That clarification should made if parish clerks could charge a fee for 
administration costs when administering CIL. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: -  
 
1.1 That the Communities be made aware of upcoming CIL bidding rounds 

and that consideration be made to extend the period of the bidding 
round. 

 
1.2 That clarification be made if parish clerks can charge a fee for 

administration costs when administering CIL. 
 

43 JOS/18/21 THE HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT 2017 - REVIEW OF THE 
FIRST SIX MONTHS 
 

 43.1 Councillor Jan Osborne – Babergh Cabinet Member for Housing introduced 
the report and outlined the implications of the implementation of the 
Homelessness Reduction act.  The increase in workload had surpassed 
predictions and cases had become more complex than previously.  
However, the Corporate Manager – Housing Solution had taken a project 
approach and had manged to deliver a multitude of projects and services, 
which were all outlined in the report.  The team was dedicated to the 
improvement and delivery of housing solutions to the residents of the 
Districts. 
 

43.2 Members said the report was excellent and that the appendices were well 
set out. 

 
43.3 Questions were raised of what could be done to help the Housing Solution 

team cope the enormity of managing the Homelessness Reduction Act. 
 
43.4 The Corporate Manager – Housing Solutions said that an increase in 

capacity had just been allocated to the team but that further capacity was 
required to enable duty officers to concentrate on cases.  However, it was 
difficult to predict what the Government would do once they had conducted 
their twelve months review.  Recruitment was conducted with this in mind. 
Monthly, quarterly and six-months reviews were conducted to monitor staff 
and resource capacity. 

 
43.5 She continued to outline the funding schemes available to the team for the 

year but said that until the Government had conducted its Funding Review, 
funding for the coming year was difficult to predict.  There were several 
funding streams the Council could bid for and she assured the Committee 
that there was enough funding for the staff and services for the next two 
years. 



 

43.6 In a response to why the Flexible Homeless Support Grant was larger for 
Babergh (page 37) the officer responded that historically Babergh had more 
homeless people that Mid Suffolk but that she anticipated this to even out in 
the future. 
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 

1.1 That the Committee notes the information provided  
 

1.2 That the Committee commend the Corporate Manager – Housing 
Solution and her team for the effort already taken and to receive a 
review in another six months. 

 
44 JOS/18/22 INFORMATION BULLETIN 

 
 The Information Bulletin was discussed in the closed session of the meeting. 

 
45 JOS/18/23 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 It was RESOVED: - 

 
That the Forthcoming Decisions List be noted. 
 

46 JOS/18/24 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan be noted 
 

47 JOS/18/25 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan be noted. 
 

48 JOS/18/27 COMMUNITY STRATEGY ENGAGEMENT PROCESS 
 

 48.1 The Assistant Director – Communities and Planning had discussed the report 
with Councillors Maybury and Flatman – Cabinet Members for Communities 
and agreed that this report was not restricted and could be heard in the 
public session. 
 

48.2 The Assistant Director introduced the report and said that draft report was at 
an early stage. 

 
48.3 The Community Strategy was a key priority for both Councils and was going 

to be in place by the end of the year. There had not previously been a 
strategy in place.  He outlined the framework for the strategy and said that 
discussion in the communities with various stakeholders including 
Councillors and officers and would form the basis of strategy.   



 

48.4 Councillor Welham asked who was expected to use the strategy and would 
there be an action plan following the strategy. The Assistant Director 
responded that the strategy would predominately inform officers but also 
statutory and voluntary partners in terms of what they could expect from the 
Councils and grant applicants would find the strategy useful.  An action plan 
would be produced for the strategy. 

 
48.5 Further questions included if there was to be a role for parish and district 

councillors and if they were to partake in the discussion for the strategy.   
 

48.6 Councillors were also concerned if it would be possible to include hard to 
reach residents.  The officers hope to engage with a cross section of 
communities and were happy to involve parish and district councillors 
further.  

 
48.7 Councillor Welham suggested that the Chief Executive of SALC would be 

able to provide names of people who could assist in the development of the 
Community Strategy. 

 
48.8 Members discussed the timing of meetings and if it was possible to involve 

residents other than those who were actively involved with the Community.  
This would achieve a varied cross section of the community. 

 
48.9 Members were concerned about the hard to reach residents and was assured 

that a strategy for loneliness would be included.  
 

48.10 Some Members were concerned that the Community Strategy was trying to 
include too much but was reassured that it was a collaborative approach 
with an aim for a partnership between Councillor and Officers.   

 
48.11 Suggestions were made of how this could be achieved by looking at 

successful parishes and their processes.  This could be a way to help other 
parishes to develop.  District Councillor could provide assistance with this 
process. 

 
48.12 The Assistant Director – Planning and Communities drew Members’ attention 

to the page 153, sixth paragraph and said this was where the Councils 
needed to focus their efforts and resources. 

 
48.13 Councillor Gibson-Harries asked if it was possible to encourage communities 

to develop a programme to help elderly people. 
 

48.14 Councillor Maybury – Babergh Cabinet Member – Communities asked that 
more should be done for the youth in the local communities 

 
48.15 Recommendation 3.1 was proposed and seconded. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 



 

That the Committee endorse an engagement approach through use of focus 
groups involving (a) internal staff; (b) external statutory and voluntary sector 
partners; (c) members of the community represented by a cross-section of 
winners from the recent ‘Star ’awards; and (d) a cross-section of Councillors.  
 

49 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS) 

  
Councillor McCraw proposed to exclude the public so the Committee could discuss 
Part 2, which was seconded by Councillor Ayres. 

 
By a unanimous vote 

 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on 
the grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that 
there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
against the item.  
 
The Committee was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

50 JOS/18/21 PART 2 THE HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT 2017 - REVIEW OF 
THE FIRST SIX MONTHS - RESTRICTED APPENDICES E, F, K, L ,M 
 

 Members considered the confidential Appendices E to M. 
 

51 JOS/18/26 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUND POLICY 
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 

It was RESOLVED: - 
 

 That the draft report be noted and that no comments be provided as the 
Committee was in agreement with the report. 
 

52 JOS/18/22 INFORMATION BULLETIN 
  

51.1 The Mid Suffolk Members left the meeting at 11:58 am and the JOS/18/22 
Information Bulleting was received by Babergh Committee only. 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:58 pm. 
 

 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (& date) 


